Taxation* 26 (60 128) (41 832) (58 537) (40 055)

Profit for the year attributable to equity
shareholders 199 378 121 736 209 294 117 360

Other comprehensive income
Components of other comprehensive income
that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Other comprehensive income net of tax 27 89 127 89 127
Total comprehensive income* 199 467 121 863 209 383 117 487

Comprehensive income, attributable to ordinary
shareholders* 178 359 102 030 188 172 97 654
Comprehensive income, attributable to Tier 1
Sukuk Instrument Holders 21 108 19 833 21 211 19 833

199 467 121 863 209 383 117 487

Weighted average number of shares in issue (‘000) 32 240 32 240

Basic earnings per share
Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents) 28 552.94 316.08

*Comparative amounts have been restated. Refer to note 36 and 37 for detailed disclosure on the restatement.

41

Share
capital

Share
premium

 Other
reserves

Retained
income

(Restated)

Shareholders’
interest

(Restated)

AT 1 Sukuk
Instrument

Holders

Total

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Group
Balance at 1 January 2023 as previously
stated 322 403 82 196 2 313 483 820 890 732 124 000 1 014 732
Decrease due to corrections of prior
period errors* - - - (17 292) (17 292) - (17 292)
Balance as at 01 January 2023 (Restated) 322 403 82 196 2 313 466 528 873 440 124 000 997 440
Profit for the year - - - 101 903 101 903 19 833 121 736
Other comprehensive income - - 127 - 127 - 127
Total comprehensive income for the year - - 127 101 903 102 030 19 833 121 863
Dividend recognised as distributions to
shareholders - - - (19 989) (19 989) - (19 989)
Profit paid to Additional Tier 1 Sukuk
Instrument Holders - - - - - (19 833) (19 833)
Balance as at 31 December 2023 (Restated) 322 403 82 196 2 440 548 442 955 481 124 000 1 079 481

Balance as at 01 January 2024 (Restated) 322 403 82 196 2 440 548 442 955 481 124 000 1 079 481
Profit for the year - - - 178 270 178 270 21 108 199 378
Other comprehensive income - - 89 - 89 - 89
Total comprehensive income for the year - - 89 178 270 178 359 21 108 199 467
Dividend recognised as distributions to
shareholders - - - (32 240) (32 240) - (32 240)

Profit paid to Additional Tier 1 Sukuk
Instrument Holders - - - - - (21 108) (21 108)

Balance at 31 December 2024 322 403 82 196 2 529 694 472 1 101 600 124 000 1 225 600

Company
Balance at 1 January 2023 322 403 82 196 2 313 453 395 860 307 124 000 1 001 307
Decrease due to corrections of prior
period errors* - - - (17 292) (17 292) - (17 292)

Balance as at 01 January 2023 (Restated) 322 403 82 196 2 313 453 395 860 307 124 000 984 307
Profit for the year - - - 97 527 97 527 19 833 117 360
Other comprehensive income - - 127 - 127 - 127
Total comprehensive income - - 127 97 527 97 654 19 833 117 487
Dividend recognised as distributions to
shareholders - - - (19 989) (19 989) - (19 989)
Profit paid to Additional Tier 1 Sukuk
Instrument Holders - - - - - (19 833) (19 833)
Balance at 31 December 2023 322 403 82 196 2 440 530 933 937 972 124 000 1 061 972

Balance at 1 January 2024 322 403 82 196 2 440 530 933 937 972 124 000 1 061 972

Changes in equity
Profit for the year - - - 188 083 188 083 21 211 209 294
Other comprehensive income - - 89 - 89 - 89
Total comprehensive income - - 89 188 083 188 172 21 211 209 383
Dividend recognised as distributions to
shareholders - - - (32 240) (32 240) - (32 240)
Profit paid to Additional Tier 1 Sukuk
Instrument Holders - - - - - (21 211) (21 211)
Balance at 31 December 2024 322 403 82 196 2 529 686 776 1 093 904 124 000 1 217 904

  *Comparative amounts have been restated. Refer to note 36 and 37 for detailed disclosure on the restatement.

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

42

Your Partner Bank

I
N

T
E

G
R

A
T

E
D

A

N
N

U
A

L

R
E

P
O

R
T

2
0

2
4

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

GROUP COMPANY

2024 2023

(Restated)*

2024 2023

(Restated)*

Notes R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Cash flow from operating activities
Cash generated from operations* 30.1 274 499 189 276 284 120 197 743
Changes in working capital* 30.2 (9 097) (20 535) (10 452) (25 100)
Taxation paid 30.3 (73 854) (43 571) (69 312) (39 048)
Dividends paid 30.4 (31 812) (19 763) (31 812) (19 763)
Profits paid to additional Tier 1 Sukuk holders* 30.5 (21 108) (19 575) (21 211) (19 833)
Net cash flow from/(used in) operating activities 138 628 85 832 151 333 93 999

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment* 30.6 (18 717) (6 440) (18 672) (6 440)
Purchase of intangible assets* 30.7 (7 025) (1 955) (7 025) (1 955)
Purchase of investment securities 9 - - - -
Proceeds from disposal of property and
equipment - 101 - 101
Dividend income 24  1 798 1 656 1 798 1 656
Increase in investment in and amount due by
subsidiary 7 - - (14 472) (13 306)
Net cash flows (used in)/from investing activities* (23 944) (6 638) (38 371) (19 944)

Cash flows from financing activities
Settlement of lease liabilities – capital 4 (2 957) (4 283) (2 957) (4 283)
Settlement of lease liabilities – lease charges 4 (543) (386) (543) (386)
Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities* (3 500) (4 669) (3 500) (4 669)

Net increase/(decrease) for the year 111 184 74 525 109 462 69 386

Net forex exchange difference on cash on hand 562 889 562 889
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 199 796 124 382 193 026 122 751

[…]

Properties Proprietary Limited. Historically, the finance lease liability of Albaraka Bank Limited was offset against the amounts due by the subsidiary,
Albaraka Properties Proprietary Limited. Based on offsetting principles in terms of IAS 32, this has been corrected in the current year to separately
reflect the finance lease liability and amounts owed by subsidiaries, as these balances do not qualify for offset in IAS 32. The impact on each line
item of the financial statements is disclosed in note 37.

36.3 Deferred Income

Fee income relating to deal origination were previously recorded in full in the year fees were billed. During the year, management corrected the
revenue recognition for such fees to align with the requirements of IFRS 9, whereby the fee income is recognised over the term of the advance with
deferred revenue recognised on the statement of financial position for the portion not recognised as income as at reporting date. The impact on
each line item of the financial statements is disclosed in note 37.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Related party information (cont)

99

As previously
reported

Restatement
note 36.1 Restated

R’000 R’000 R’000

37. IMPACT OF THE RESTATEMENTS

37.1 Impact on profit or loss

2023 - Group
Fee and commission income 52 565 (8 891) 43 674
Net income from operations 473 925 (8 891) 465 034
Profit before taxation 172 459 (8 891) 163 568
Taxation (44 232) 2 400 (41 832)
Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders 128 227 (6 491) 121 736
Total comprehensive income 128 354 (6 491) 121 863
Comprehensive income attributable to ordinary holders 108 521 (6 491) 102 030

2023 - Company
Fee and commission income 52 833 (8 891) 43 942
Net income from operations 474 193 (8 891) 465 302
Profit before taxation 166 306 (8 891) 157 415
Taxation (42 455) 2 400 (40 055)
Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders 123 851 (6 491) 117 360
Total comprehensive income 123 978 (6 491) 117 487
Comprehensive income attributable to ordinary holders 104 145 (6 491) 97 654

As previously
reported

Restatement
note 36.1

Restatement
note 36.2

Restatement
note 36.3 Restated

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

37.2 Impact on assets, liabilities and equity

2023 - Group
Deferred tax assets - 13 104 - 8 796 21 900
Advances and other receivables 8 156 059 - - (32 578) 8 123 481
Total assets 9 157 044 13 104 - (23 782) 9 146 366
Deferred tax liabilities 4 941 13 104 - - 18 045
Lease liabilities 6 234 - - - 6 234
Total liabilities 8 053 781 13 104 - - 8 066 885
Retained income 572 224 - - (23 782) 548 442
Shareholders interest 979 263 - - (23 782) 955 481
Total equity 1 103 263 - - (23 782) 1 079 481

36.4 Profit paid to additional tier 1 sukuk holders

During the year, management updated the group and company cash flow disclosures relating to profit paid to additional tier 1 sukuk holders to
correctly reflect under cash outflows from operating activities in line with the Group's accounting policy to present dividends paid in operating
activities. The dividends paid were previously included in financing activities. The impact on each line item of the financial statements is disclosed
in note 37.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

Restatements (cont)

100

Your Partner Bank

I
N

T
E

G
R

A
T

E
D

A

N
N

U
A

L

R
E

P
O

R
T

2
0

2
4

As previously
reported

Restatement
note 36.1

Restatement
note 36.2

Restatement
note 36.3 Restated

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

2022 - Group
Deferred tax assets - 15 988 - 6 395 22 383
Advances and other receivables 7 659 468 - - (23 687) 7 635 781
Total assets 8 495 580 15 988 - (17 292) 8 494 276
Deferred tax liabilities 1 731 15 988 - - 17 719
Lease liabilities 4 052 - - - 4 052
Total liabilities 7 480 848 15 988 - - 7 496 836
Retained income 483 820 - - (17 292) 466 528
Shareholders interest 890 732 - - (17 292) 873 440
Total equity 1 014 732 - - (17 292) 997 440

2023 - Company
Deferred tax assets 16 439 - - 8 796 25 235
Investment in and amount due by subsidiaries 43 358 - 15 878 - 59 236
Advances and other receivables 8 155 886 - - (32 578) 8 123 308
Total assets 9 126 985 - 15 878 (23 782) 9 119 081
Deferred tax liabilities - - - - -
Lease liabilities 6 234 - 15 878 - 22 112
Total liabilities 8 041 231 - 15 878 - 8 057 109
Retained income 554 715 - - (23 782) 530 933
Shareholders interest 961 754 - - (23 782) 937 972
Total equity 1 085 754 - - (23 782) 1 061 972

2022 - Company
Deferred tax assets 22 381 - - 6 395 28 776
Investment in and amount due by subsidiaries 41 376 - 31 435 - 72 811
Advances and other receivables 7 659 298 - - (23 687) 7 635 611
Total assets 8 478 305 - 31 435 (17 292) 8 492 448
Deferred tax liabilities - - - - -
Lease liabilities 4 052 - 31 435 - 35 487
Total liabilities 7 476 706 - 31 435 - 7 508 141
Retained income 470 687 - - (17 292) 453 395
Shareholders interest 877 599 - - (17 292) 860 307
Total equity 1 001 599 - - (17 292) 984 307

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Impact of the restatements (cont)

101

As previously
reported

Restatement
note 36.3 Restated

R’000 R’000 R’000

37.4 Impact on earnings per share

Increase/(decrease) in basic earnings per share 336.21 (20.13) 316.08

38. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 26 March 2025, the board declared a dividend of R48 360 390 (150 cents per share) payable on 25 July 2025 to shareholders
registered on the books of the company at the close of business on 4 July 2025.

There are no material adjusting events after the financial period that requires reporting.

As previously
reported

Restatement
note 36.3

Restatement
note 36.4 Restated

R’000 R’000 R’000

37.3 Impact on cash flows

2023 - Group
Cash generated from operations 198 167 (8 891) - 189 276
Changes in working capital (29 426) 8 891 - (20 535)
Profit paid to AT1 Sukuk holders - - (19 575) (19 575)
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities 105 407 - (19 575) 85 832
Profit paid to AT1 Sukuk holders (19 575) - 19 575 -
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities (24 244) - 19 575 (4 669)
Net increase/(decrease) for the year 74 525 - - 74 525

2023 - Company
Cash generated from operations 206 634 (8 891) - 197 743
Changes in working capital (33 991) 8 891 - (25 100)
Profit paid to AT1 Sukuk holders - - (19 833) (19 833)
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities 113 832 - (19 833) 93 999
Profit paid to AT1 Sukuk holders (19 833) - 19 833 -
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities (24 502) - 19 833 (4 669)
Net increase/(decrease) for the year 69 386 - - 69 386

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

Impact of the restatements (cont)

102

Your Partner Bank

I
N

T
E

G
R

A
T

E
D

A

N
N

U
A

L

R
E

P
O

R
T

2
0

2
4

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 930 050 815 230  921 557  808 459

Sales receivables 3 474 096 2 487 588  3 474 096  2 487 588
Musharaka financing 5 053 578 5 550 110  5 053 578  5 550 110
Ijarah financing  65 386  63 905  65 386  63 905
Investment securities  17 680  17 567 17 680 17 567
Investment in subsidiary company - -  60 588  59 236
Total investments  9 540 790  8 934 400  9 592 885  8 986 866

Other assets 71 113 46 074  109 366  52 762
Property and equipment 102 689 90 050  26 663  13 951
Investment properties 10 339 10 339 - -
Intangible assets 54 544 61 798 54 544 61 798
Total assets  9 779 475  9 142 661  9 783 459  9 115 377

Liabilities, unrestricted investment accounts and owners’
equity

Liabilities

Customer current accounts and other  1 623 379  1 458 146  1 623 380  1 458 146
Payables  100 193  97 169  115 419  90 941
Other liabilities 59 388 60 563  59 388  60 563
Total liabilities  1 782 960  1 615 878  1 798 187  1 609 650

Equity of unrestricted investment account holders  6 427 515  6 122 553  6 427 515  6 122 553
Sukuk 311 248 311 248  307 700  307 700
Profits distributable to depositors  36 043  17 206  36 043  17 206
Total liabilities and unrestricted investment accounts  8 557 765  8 066 885  8 569 445  8 057 110

Owners’ equity  1 221 709  1 075 775  1 214 014  1 058 267
Share capital 322 403 322 403  322 403  322 403
Share premium 82 196 82 196  82 196  82 196
Other reserve 2 529 2 441  2 529  2 441
Retained income 690 581 544 736  682 886  527 228
Additional Tier 1 Sukuk Instruments 124 000 124 000  124 000  124 000

Total liabilities, unrestricted investment accounts and
owners’ equity   9 779 475   9 142 661 9 783 459 9 115 377

GROUP COMPANY

2024 2023

(Restated)*

2024 2023

(Restated)*

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

AAOIFI STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

103

AAOIFI STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

GROUP COMPANY

2024 2023

(Restated)

2024 2023

(Restated)

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Income from sales receivables 346 881 202 281  346 881  202 281
Income from Musharaka financing 630 453 544 053  630 453  544 053
Income from Ijarah financing 41 839 42 248  41 839  42 248

Return on unrestricted investment accounts before the
Bank’s share as mudarib

1 019 173   788 583

1 019 173  788 583

Less: Bank’s share as mudarib   (568 210)   (447 079)   (567 851)  (447 079)

Return on unrestricted accounts   450 963  341 504   451 322  341 504

Bank’s share in income from investment (as a mudarib and
as a fund owner)

568 210

447 079

567 851

447 079

Bank’s income from its own investments  1 798  1 656  15 798  1 656
Revenue from banking services  30 486  24 924  30 486  24 924
Other revenue  21 129  19 434  21 402  19 702
Total Bank revenue  621 623  493 092  635 538  493 360

Administrative and general expenditure  (327 960)  (294 685)  (333 771)  (301 653)
Depreciation of property and equipment (6 819) (5 674) (6 701) (5 125)
Amortisation of intangible assets  (13 614)  (13 547)  (13 614)  (13 547)
Depreciation of Ijarah  (35 017)  (35 844)  (35 017)  (35 844)

Profit before taxation  238 214   143 343  246 435  137 191

Taxation (60 128)   (41 832) (58 537)   (40 056)

Profit for the period  178 086   101 511   187 898   97 136

104

Your Partner Bank